March 18, 2013

SEC Charges Asset Manager for Finder's Broker-Dealer Registration Failure

If you wish to receive more information on the topics covered in this publication, you may contact your regular Shearman & Sterling contact person or any of the following:

Contacts

Adam S. Hakki New York +1.212.848.4924 ahakki@shearman.com

Lindi Beaudreault New York +1.212.848.8142 lindi.beaudreault@shearman.com

Charles S. Gittleman New York +1.212.848.7317 cgittleman@shearman.com

Russell D. Sacks New York +1.212.848.7585 rsacks@shearman.com

Paul S. Schreiber New York +1.212.848.8920 pschreiber@shearman.com

Azam H. Aziz New York +1.212.848.8154 aaziz@shearman.com

Sean Finley New York +1.212.848.4346 sean.finley@shearman.com

Laura S. Friedrich New York +1.212.848.7411 |aura.friedrich@shearman.com

Nathan J. Greene New York +1.212.848.4668 ngreene@shearman.com On March 11, the SEC announced an unusual and technical enforcement case against a major asset management firm for paying finders' fees to a consultant solicitor who was not registered as a broker-dealer. Specifically, the SEC has issued an administrative cease-and-desist order in a settled case against investment manager Ranieri Partners and one of its former employees. *In the Matter of Ranieri Partners LLC & Donald W. Phillips*, SEC Admin. Proc. No. 3-15234 (Mar. 8, 2013) (Order Instituting Admin. & Cease-and-Desist Procs.)

The pertinent facts are as follows. In 2008, Ranieri Partners retained a consultant to find potential investors for two funds that were in the process of raising capital, Selene I and Selene II, and agreed to pay him a finder's fee of 1% of all capital commitments made to the funds by investors he introduced. The consultant was paid approximately \$2.4 million and also reimbursed for travel and entertainment expenses. Pursuant to his agreement with the investment manager, the consultant solicited his institutional investor contacts to invest in Selene I and II; set up meetings to discuss the funds; provided due diligence materials about the funds; and provided information about other current and prospective investors and their capital commitments. The consultant, who was not registered as or associated with a broker-dealer, apparently provided copies of private placement memoranda ("PPMs") and subscription materials to investors. According to the SEC, through these activities, the consultant impermissibly engaged in the business of effecting transactions in securities without being registered as or associated with a broker-dealer. The SEC further asserted that Ranieri Partners failed to adequately oversee the consultant's activities by failing to limit his access to key documents and failing to monitor or limit his contact with investors.

SHEARMAN & STERLINGUE

Contacts (cont.)

Donna M. Parisi New York

+1.212.848.7367 dparisi@shearman.com

Jesse P. Kanach

Washington, DC

+1.202.508.8026

jesse.kanach@shearman.com

Lorna Xin Chen

Hong Kong

+852.2978.8001

lorna.chen@shearman.com

Pang Lee

Hong Kong

+852.2978.8005

panq.lee@shearman.com

Richard Metsch

Hong Kong

+852.2978.8010 rmetsch@shearman.com

John Adams

London

+44.20.7655.5740

john.adams@shearman.com

John A. Nathanson

New York

+1 212 848 8611

john.nathanson@shearman.com

Richard F. Schwed

New York

+1.212.848.5445

rschwed@shearman.com

Mark D. Lanpher

Washington, DC

+1.202.508.8120

mark.lanpher@shearman.com

Ranieri Partners settled the SEC's charges by agreeing to cease-and-desist from committing or causing violations of the broker-dealer registration provisions (Section 15(a) of the Exchange Act) and agreeing to pay a \$375,000 civil penalty. In addition, its former employee settled the matter by agreeing to cease-and-desist from committing or causing the same violations, agreeing to a nine-month industry supervisory suspension, and agreeing to pay a \$75,000 penalty. The Commission noted that, in accepting Ranieri Partners' offer of settlement, it had taken into account the firm's remedial efforts, including its decision to forego using finders or marketers who were not registered as or associated with a broker-dealer.

While the SEC's case centers on an asset manager, in theory, the agency could bring similar charges against issuers who pay transaction-based compensation to solicitors. If this line of reasoning were to be applied to issuers, it would significantly expand those potentially exposed to this under-appreciated regulatory risk.

The SEC's unusual decision to charge an asset management firm for its consultant's receipt of transaction-based compensation without being registered as a broker-dealer should encourage asset managers to review their relationships with consultants or finders. The recent increase in technical cases the SEC has brought against asset managers further suggests that it would behoove asset managers to vet any other potential broker-dealer registration questions that may be embedded in their businesses.

ABU DHABI | BEIJING | BRUSSELS | DÜSSELDORF | FRANKFURT | HONG KONG | LONDON | MILAN | MUNICH | NEW YORK PALO ALTO | PARIS | ROME | SAN FRANCISCO | SÃO PAULO | SHANGHAI | SINGAPORE | TOKYO | TORONTO | WASHINGTON, DC

This memorandum is intended only as a general discussion of these issues. It should not be regarded as legal advice. We would be pleased to provide additional details or advice about specific situations if desired

599 LEXINGTON AVENUE | NEW YORK | NY | 10022-6069

Copyright © 2013 Shearman & Sterling LLP. Shearman & Sterling LLP is a limited liability partnership organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, with an affiliated limited liability partnership organized for the practice of law in the United Kingdom and Italy and an affiliated partnership organized for the practice of law in Hong Kong.